

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

November 6, 2024

Company name: TANABE ENGINEERING CORPORATION
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Stock code: 1828 URL <https://www.tanabe-ind.co.jp/>
 Representative: President and Representative Director Fumio Mizusawa
 Director, Managing Executive Officer and
 Inquiries: General Manager of Yuichi Gommori TEL 025-545-6500
 Corporate Administration Division
 Scheduled date to file Semi-annual Securities Report: November 12, 2024
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: No
 Holding of financial results meeting: No

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the six months ended September 30, 2024 (from April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|------|------------------|------|-----------------|------|---|------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Six months ended September 30, 2024 | 25,071 | 7.3 | 1,878 | 22.0 | 1,909 | 21.8 | 1,221 | 18.5 |
| Six months ended September 30, 2023 | 23,364 | 11.2 | 1,539 | 7.8 | 1,567 | 7.0 | 1,030 | 7.5 |

| | Earnings per share | Diluted earnings per share |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen | Yen |
| Six months ended September 30, 2024 | 116.72 | – |
| Six months ended September 30, 2023 | 96.92 | – |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio | Net assets per share |
|--------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|----------------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| As of September 30, 2024 | 45,169 | 23,461 | 51.9 | 2,240.64 |
| As of March 31, 2024 | 46,239 | 22,633 | 48.9 | 2,161.55 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen |
| Year ended March 31, 2024 | – | 0.00 | – | 50.00 | 50.00 |
| Year ending March 31, 2025 | – | 0.00 | | | |
| Year ending March 31, 2025 (Forecast) | | | – | 70.00 | 70.00 |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending March 31, 2025 (from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|-----------|-----------------|-----|------------------|------|-----------------|------|---|-----|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Full year | 52,000 | 0.3 | 3,000 | 12.0 | 3,050 | 11.9 | 2,000 | 5.5 | 190.87 |

4. Notes

(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the six months ended September 30, 2024: Yes

(2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing semi-annual consolidated financial statements: Yes

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements

Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes

Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No

Changes in accounting estimates: No

Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|--------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| As of September 30, 2024 | 10,728,000 shares | As of March 31, 2024 | 10,728,000 shares |
|--------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|--------------------------|----------------|----------------------|----------------|
| As of September 30, 2024 | 260,521 shares | As of March 31, 2024 | 260,484 shares |
|--------------------------|----------------|----------------------|----------------|

Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

| | | | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Six months ended September 30, 2024 | 10,467,491 shares | Six months ended September 30, 2023 | 10,633,319 shares |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|

Semi-annual consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2024 | As of September 30, 2024 |
|---|----------------------|--------------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 3,290,904 | 5,067,164 |
| Notes receivable, accounts receivable from completed construction contracts and other | 31,103,229 | 28,577,948 |
| Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating | 833,393 | 517,633 |
| Costs on construction contracts in progress | 99,038 | 120,521 |
| Other inventories | 271,944 | 232,050 |
| Other | 319,667 | 364,160 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (3,171) | (2,880) |
| Total current assets | 35,915,007 | 34,876,599 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Buildings and structures | 8,310,852 | 8,608,535 |
| Machinery, vehicles, tools, furniture and fixtures | 5,735,715 | 6,019,598 |
| Land | 3,195,754 | 3,201,228 |
| Leased assets | 399,140 | 333,157 |
| Construction in progress | 449,297 | 350,974 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (9,288,521) | (9,613,200) |
| Total property, plant and equipment | 8,802,239 | 8,900,293 |
| Intangible assets | 206,168 | 197,539 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 431,419 | 326,813 |
| Deferred tax assets | 773,881 | 776,141 |
| Other | 110,612 | 92,250 |
| Total investments and other assets | 1,315,913 | 1,195,205 |
| Total non-current assets | 10,324,321 | 10,293,038 |
| Total assets | 46,239,329 | 45,169,637 |

(Thousands of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2024 | As of September 30, 2024 |
|--|----------------------|--------------------------|
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Notes payable, accounts payable for construction contracts and other | 5,909,348 | 4,499,473 |
| Electronically recorded obligations - operating | 7,548,839 | 6,407,722 |
| Short-term borrowings | 4,500,000 | 3,200,000 |
| Lease liabilities | 35,411 | 38,746 |
| Accounts payable - other | 772,065 | 403,152 |
| Accrued expenses | 451,251 | 404,405 |
| Income taxes payable | 425,334 | 651,599 |
| Advances received on construction contracts in progress | 1,016,625 | 2,795,327 |
| Provision for warranties for completed construction | 19,957 | 16,075 |
| Provision for loss on construction contracts | 18,510 | — |
| Provision for bonuses | 1,290,234 | 990,477 |
| Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) | 55,000 | 32,500 |
| Provision for loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and associates | 33,209 | — |
| Other | 129,250 | 255,134 |
| Total current liabilities | 22,205,038 | 19,694,614 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Long-term borrowings | 475,000 | 1,125,000 |
| Lease liabilities | 77,952 | 34,278 |
| Long-term accounts payable - other | 130,000 | 130,000 |
| Retirement benefit liability | 717,770 | 724,324 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 1,400,722 | 2,013,602 |
| Total liabilities | 23,605,761 | 21,708,216 |
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 885,320 | 885,320 |
| Capital surplus | 1,475,320 | 1,475,320 |
| Retained earnings | 19,943,281 | 20,641,624 |
| Treasury shares | (310,440) | (310,495) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 21,993,481 | 22,691,768 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 119,366 | 115,593 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 375,666 | 504,019 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | 137,554 | 142,517 |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | 632,587 | 762,130 |
| Non-controlling interests | 7,499 | 7,520 |
| Total net assets | 22,633,568 | 23,461,420 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 46,239,329 | 45,169,637 |

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative) and consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Six months ended September 30, 2023 | Six months ended September 30, 2024 |
|--|--|--|
| Net sales | 23,364,195 | 25,071,048 |
| Cost of sales | 19,556,922 | 20,856,055 |
| Gross profit | 3,807,273 | 4,214,992 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 2,267,578 | 2,336,718 |
| Operating profit | 1,539,694 | 1,878,274 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 893 | 1,814 |
| Dividend income | 4,444 | 5,457 |
| Rental income from land and buildings | 22,947 | 23,922 |
| Receive compensation | 13,619 | — |
| Other | 17,476 | 28,241 |
| Total non-operating income | 59,381 | 59,436 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Interest expenses | 3,970 | 15,035 |
| Commitment fees | 15,078 | 5,662 |
| Loss on redemption of investment securities | 10,863 | — |
| Foreign exchange losses | 513 | 2,671 |
| Other | 1,412 | 5,194 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 31,838 | 28,563 |
| Ordinary profit | 1,567,238 | 1,909,147 |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on sale of non-current assets | 1,876 | 1,828 |
| Gain on sale of investment securities | 17 | 8,457 |
| Total extraordinary income | 1,893 | 10,285 |
| Extraordinary losses | | |
| Loss on sale of non-current assets | 56 | 255 |
| Loss on disposal of non-current assets | 4,442 | 54,466 |
| Loss on sale of investment securities | — | 599 |
| Loss on valuation of investment securities | 444 | — |
| Impairment losses | — | 15,235 |
| Total extraordinary losses | 4,944 | 70,556 |
| Profit before income taxes | 1,564,187 | 1,848,876 |
| Income taxes | 533,635 | 627,555 |
| Profit | 1,030,552 | 1,221,321 |
| Loss attributable to non-controlling interests | (6) | (396) |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 1,030,558 | 1,221,718 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Thousands of yen)

| | Six months ended September 30, 2023 | Six months ended September 30, 2024 |
|--|--|--|
| Profit | 1,030,552 | 1,221,321 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 37,618 | (3,772) |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 133,900 | 128,770 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax | 17,539 | 4,963 |
| Total other comprehensive income | 189,058 | 129,961 |
| Comprehensive income | 1,219,610 | 1,351,282 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 1,219,637 | 1,351,261 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | (26) | 20 |